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' Statement
Amount Amount Amount
Name.of I.T.D.P. placed utilised. surrendered at the
disposal

1975-76
Phutban:

G. Udayagiri . .

1976-77
Phulbani

G. Udayvagii

(Rupees in lakhs)

337 2:76 061
10° 91 375 7:16
817 3°53 464

News Item under ‘City Lights' Novel
Education

2891. SHRI S. D. SOMASUNDARAM:
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

{a) whether Governmemnt have stu-
dicd the problems posed regarding ‘Novel Education’ under heading ‘City lights’ publilshed in *“Times of India” New Delhi, dated the 14th
November, 1977

(b) if sc. the outcome thereof; and

(c) whether Government propose to amend the Ministry of Home Affairs letter No. D/642/76 SCT of December,
1976 so as to extend eligibility for Scaeduled Castes and Scheduleq Tribes certificate io Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes students whose parents cortinued to remain in Delhi after 1951 so as to remove their difficulties in availing of educational facilities and concessions?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OoF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI S. D. PATIL): (a) to (c). Government have been the article referred to. Unde- the provisions of the Constitution (Scheduled Castes) (Union Territories) Order, 1951, only members of the castes specified in relation to Delhi as Scheduled Castes and resident therein can be issued Scheduled

Caste certificales by the competent authorities in Delhi. The term ‘resident’ connotes the permanent residence of a person on the date of notification of the Presidential Order specifying his caste/tribe as Scheduled Caste or Scheduled Tribe in relation to his State/Union Territory. Since the Scheduled Castes in relation to Delhi were notified on 20th September, 1951, any person who migrated to Delhi after the date cannot be treated as a Scheduled Caste of Delhi.

At the State/Union Territory level, concessiong are allowed only to Scheduled Castes/Tribes of the State/
Union Territory concerned. However, concessiong given at the all India level are open to the Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribe of any State/
Union Territory.
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Complaints from M. Ps. Received by Bharat Coking Coal Ll

2893. SHRI A. K. ROY: Will the Minister of ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a standing in-
'structions to the Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. to probe all the complaints forwarded by the M.P. and to give him a final reply within 21 days; and

(b) if so, how many letters, complaints, representations have been received by the Bharat Coking Coal Ltd. from the M.P., how many of them have been probed and how many of them have been replied in the last six months?

THE MINISTER OF ENERGY (SHRI
P. RAMACHANDRAN): (a) An internal office order was recently issued by the Chairman of the Company re-
.quiring issue of final replies to letters received from Members of Parliament, within 21 days.

(b) The Chairman of the Company received 38 letters from Members of Parliament during the period June to November, 1977. Final replies have been sent to 30 of these letters. The remaining eight, received during November, 1977, are being attended to.
Information in respect of MPs. letters addressed to the other Officers of the Company is being compiled and will be laid on the Table of the House.

DECEMBER 7, 1977
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Clandestine Export of Hindj Films to the Gulf

2894. SHRI KACHARULAL HEM-
RAJ JAIN:

SHRI D. G. GAWAI:

Will the Minister of INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state;

(a) whether there have been some clandestine export of Hindi films to the Gulf and beyond;

(b) if so, the number of persons arrested in this connection; and

(c) the action taken against each of them?

THE MINISTER OF INFORMATION
AND BROADCASTING (SHRI L. K.
ADVANI): (a) A news-item about seizure of a Hindi feature film by the Bombay Airport Customs from three Dubai-bound passe.gers of an Air India flight was brought to the notice of Ministry of Information and Broadcasting recently by the Chairman, Indian Motion Pictures Export Corporation. The matter has since been referred by the Ministry to Directorate of Revenue Intelligence and Directorate of Enforcement for investigation and further action.

(b) and (c). The desire information is being collected from the concerned Department and will be laid on the Table of Lok Sabha in due course of time.

India Road Construction Corporation

2895. SHRI P. V. PERIASAMY:
Will the Minister of SHIPPING AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the proposal to set up Indian Road Construction Corporation in the Public sector has been given up; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor?

